armouth School Department					
Project	Pump Station For Temporary	Toilet Trailer			
Date	3/20/	2024 Time	2:00 PM		
Copmany/Contractor	Base Bid	Allowance Total		Bid Bond	
RAY LABOR & SON	197950	340 × 60 20 400	218,350	YES	
CHASE CK	269280	2000	278,280	YES	
Signed Sul	2	224-03-20			
Nitness Bure Burgo	Y	2024-03-20			

# **Pump Station for Temporary Toilet Trailer**

BGS project number

Bid Form submitted by: paper documents only to address below

Bid Administrator:  Andrew Dolloff  Yarmouth Scho 101 McCartney  Yarmouth, ME	ol Department Street
Bidder:	
Signature:	49/1
Printed name and title:	JUSTIN LOVEITT - PRESIDENT
Company name:	CHASE EXCAVATING
Mailing address:	56 GRAY RD
City, state, zip code:	FALMOUTH, ME 04105
Phone number:	207-797-9093
Email address:	Chernier@chaseex.com
State of incorporation, if a corporation:	Maine
List of all partners, if a partnership:	

The Bidder agrees, if the Owner offers to award the contract, to provide any and all bonds and certificates of insurance, as well as Schedule of Values, Project Schedule, and List of Subcontractors and Suppliers if required by the Owner, and to sign the designated Construction Contract within twelve calendar days after the date of notification of such acceptance, except if the twelfth day falls on a State of Maine government holiday or other closure day, or a Saturday, or a Sunday, in which case the aforementioned documents must be received before 12:00 noon on the first available business day following the holiday, other closure day, Saturday, or Sunday.

As a guarantee thereof, the Bidder submits, together with this bid, a bid bond or other acceptable instrument as and if required by the Bid Documents.

1.	The Bidder, having carefully examined the Pump Station for Temporary Toilet Trailer Project
	Manual dated 21 February 2024, prepared by Harriman, as well as Specifications, Drawings,
	and any Addenda, the form of contract, and the premises and conditions relating to the work,
	proposes to furnish all labor, equipment and materials necessary for and reasonably incidental
	to the construction and completion of this project for the Base Bid amount of:

710	1 200	
\$ 96	7,280	.00

2.	Allowances are included on this project.	
	Bid amount above includes the following Allowances	.Ko

Quantity of 60 cubic yards of trench ledge removal at Unit Price(b) =  $\bigcirc$ 

\$ 0.00

3. Alternate Bids are not included on this project.

No Alternate Bids

Any dollar amount line below that is left blank by the Bidder shall be read as a bid of \$0.00.

1	"not used"	\$	.00
2	"not used"	\$	.00
3	"not used"	\$	.00
4	"not used"	\$	.00

4. Bid security is required on this project.

If noted above as required, or if the Base Bid amount exceeds \$125,000.00, the Bidder shall include with this bid form a satisfactory Bid Bond (section 00 43 13) or a certified or cashier's check for 5% of the bid amount with this completed bid form submitted to the Owner.

5. Filed Sub-bids are not required on this project.

If noted above as required, the Bidder shall include with this bid form a list of each Filed Sub-bidder selected by the Bidder on the form provided (section 00 41 13F).

## 00 41 16 Site Unit Price Schedule

# **Pump Station for Temporary Toilet Trailer**

## SITE UNIT PRICE SCHEDULE

Unit Prices: The Site contractor agrees to perform additional work as ordered or to allow for work ordered omitted in accordance with the following Unit Prices. Unit prices will also be used to adjust the cost for the actual quantity of ledge listed in the quantity allowance on the Bid form. Unit Prices will be applied to the net change in final quantities of work involved. The deduct price will be the same as the add.

a) b)	Rock excavation, including removal from site - per cubic yard - open Rock excavation, including removal from site -	\$ 250.00
c)	per cubic yard- trench Granular borrow fill (off-site source) - in place, per cubic yard	\$ 150.00 \$ 75.00
d)	Stone Rip Rap, in place - per cubic yard	\$_75.00

#### SECTION 012200 - UNIT PRICES

#### PART 1 - GENERAL

#### 1.1 RELATED DOCUMENTS

A. Drawings and general provisions of the Contract, including General and Supplementary Conditions and other Division 01 Specification Sections, apply to this Section.

#### 1.2 SUMMARY

- A. This Section includes administrative and procedural requirements for unit prices.
- B. Related Sections include the following:
  - 1. Division 01 Section "Allowances" for procedures for using unit prices to adjust quantity allowances.
  - 2. Division 01 Section "Contract Modification Procedures" for procedures for submitting and handling Change Orders.
  - 3. Section 004116 "Site Unit Price Schedule" for required Site Unit Prices

#### 1.3 DEFINITIONS

A. Unit price is an amount proposed by bidders, as a price per unit of measurement for materials or services added to or deducted from the Contract Sum by appropriate modification; or if estimated quantities of Work issued by allowance required by the Contract Documents are increased or decreased.

#### 1.4 PROCEDURES

- A. Unit prices include all necessary material, plus cost for delivery, hauling, disposal, equipment, labor, installation, insurance, applicable taxes, overhead, and profit.
- B. Measurement and Payment: Refer to individual Specification Sections for work that requires establishment of unit prices. Methods of measurement and payment for unit prices are specified in those Sections.
- C. Owner reserves the right to reject Contractor's measurement of work-in-place that involves use of established unit prices and to have this work measured, at Owner's expense, by an independent surveyor acceptable to Contractor.

PART 2 - PRODUCTS (Not Used)

PART 3 - EXECUTION (Not Used)

**END OF SECTION 012200** 

UNIT PRICES 012200 - 1

00 43 13 Contractor Bid Bond

Bond No.: BID BOND

We, the undersigned, <u>Chase Excavating, Inc.</u>, <u>corporation</u> of <u>Falmouth</u> in the State of <u>Maine</u> as principal, and <u>The Hanover Insurance Company</u> as Surety, are hereby held and firmly bound unto <u>Treasurer of the school administrative unit</u> in the penal sum of <u>five percent of the bid amount</u>, for the payment of which, well and truly to be made, we hereby jointly and severally bind ourselves, our heirs, executors, administrators, successors and assigns, signed this <u>20th</u> day of <u>March</u>, <u>2024</u>, which is the same date as that of the first specified bid due date, or subsequent bid due date revised by addendum.

The condition of the above obligation is such that whereas the principal has submitted to the Owner, or State of Maine, to a certain bid, attached hereto and hereby made a part hereof, to enter into a contract in writing, for the construction of *Pump Station for Temporary Toilet Trailer*.

Now therefore:

If said bid shall be rejected, or, in the alternate,

If said bid shall be accepted and the principal shall execute and deliver a contract in the form of contract attached hereto, properly completed in accordance with said bid, and shall furnish a bond for the faithful performance of said contract, and for the payment of all persons performing labor or furnishing material in connection therewith, and shall in all other respects perform the agreement created by the acceptance of said bid, then this obligation shall be void.

Otherwise, the same shall remain in force and effect- it being expressly understood and agreed that the liability of the Surety for any and all claims hereunder shall, in no event, exceed the penal amount of this obligation as herein stated.

The Surety, for value received hereby stipulates and agrees that the obligation of said Surety and its bonds shall be in no way impaired or affected by any extension of the time within which the Obligee may accept such bid and said Surety does hereby waive notice of any such extension.

## 00 43 13 Contractor Bid Bond

In witness whereof, the principal and the Surety have hereunto set their hands and seals, and such of them as are corporations have caused their corporate seals to be hereto affixed and these presents to be signed by their proper officers, the day and year first set above.

Signed and sealed this <u>20th</u> day of <u>March</u>, <u>2024</u>, which is the same date as that of the first specified bid due date, or subsequent bid due date revised by addendum.

(Signature)

Justin Loveitt, President

Chase Excavating, Inc.

56 Gray Road
Falmouth, ME 04105

(Signature)

Andrew Howard, Attorney-in-Fact

The Hanover Insurance Company

440 Lincoln Street Worcester, MA 01653

If Contractor is a partnership, all partners shall execute the bond. A power of attorney document indicating that it still is in full force and effect shall be provided by the person executing this bond.

# THE HANOVER INSURANCE COMPANY MASSACHUSETTS BAY INSURANCE COMPANY CITIZENS INSURANCE COMPANY OF AMERICA

#### **POWER OF ATTORNEY**

THIS Power of Attorney limits the acts of those named herein, and they have no authority to bind the Company except in the manner and to the extent herein stated.

#### KNOW ALL PERSONS BY THESE PRESENTS:

That THE HANOVER INSURANCE COMPANY and MASSACHUSETTS BAY INSURANCE COMPANY, both being corporations organized and existing under the laws of the State of New Hampshire, and CITIZENS INSURANCE COMPANY OF AMERICA, a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of Michigan, (hereinafter individually and collectively the "Company") does hereby constitute and appoint,

Michael Hennessey, Blake Fryer, Timothy W. Varney, Candy Reinhard, Michael Varney, Andrew Howard, and/or Daryle Williams

Of **Varney Agency of Bangor, ME** each individually, if there be more than one named, as its true and lawful attorney(s)-in-fact to sign, execute, seal, acknowledge and deliver for, and on its behalf, and as its act and deed any place within the United States, any and all surety bonds, recognizances, undertakings, or other surety obligations. The execution of such surety bonds, recognizances, undertakings or surety obligations, in pursuance of these presents, shall be as binding upon the Company as if they had been duly signed by the president and attested by the secretary of the Company, in their own proper persons. Provided however, that this power of attorney limits the acts of those named herein; and they have no authority to bind the Company except in the manner stated and to the extent of any limitation stated below:

Any such obligations in the United States, not to exceed Seventy-Five Million and No/100 (\$75,000,000) in any single instance
That this power is made and executed pursuant to the authority of the following Resolutions passed by the Board of Directors of said Company, and said Resolutions remain in full force and effect:

RESOLVED: That the President or any Vice President, in conjunction with any Vice President, be and they hereby are authorized and empowered to appoint Attorneys-in-fact of the Company, in its name and as it acts, to execute and acknowledge for and on its behalf as surety, any and all bonds, recognizances, contracts of indemnity, waivers of citation and all other writings obligatory in the nature thereof, with power to attach thereto the seal of the Company. Any such writings so executed by such Attorneys-in-fact shall be binding upon the Company as if they had been duly executed and acknowledged by the regularly elected officers of the Company in their own proper persons.

RESOLVED: That any and all Powers of Attorney and Certified Copies of such Powers of Attorney and certification in respect thereto, granted and executed by the President or Vice President in conjunction with any Vice President of the Company, shall be binding on the Company to the same extent as if all signatures therein were manually affixed, even though one or more of any such signatures thereon may be facsimile. (Adopted October 7, 1981 – The Hanover Insurance Company; Adopted April 14, 1982 – Massachusetts Bay Insurance Company; Adopted September 7, 2001 – Citizens Insurance Company of America and affirmed by each Company on March 24, 2014)

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, THE HANOVER INSURANCE COMPANY, MASSACHUSETTS BAY INSURANCE COMPANY and CITIZENS INSURANCE COMPANY OF AMERICA have caused these presents to be sealed with their respective corporate seals, duly attested by two Vice Presidents, this 23<sup>rd</sup> day of June, 2023



The Hanover Insurance Company Massachusetts Bay Insurance Company Citizens Insurance Company\_of America

James H. Kawiecki, Vice President

The Hanover Insurance Company Magnachusetts Bay Insurance Company Chitzens Insurance Company of America

Joellen M. Mendoza, Vice President

STATE OF CONNECTICUT COUNTY OF HARTFORD

) ss.

On this 23rd day of June 2023 before me came the above named Executive Vice President and Vice President of The Hanover Insurance Company, Massachusetts Bay Insurance Company and Citizens Insurance Company of America, to me personally known to be the individuals and officers described herein, and acknowledged that the seals affixed to the preceding instrument are the corporate seals of The Hanover Insurance Company, Massachusetts Bay Insurance Company and Citizens Insurance Company of America, respectively, and that the said corporate seals and their signatures as officers were duly affixed and subscribed to said instrument by the authority and direction of said Corporations.

Wendy Latournes

Notary Public, State of Connecticut

My Commission Expires July 31, 2025

Wendy Latournes, Notary Public My commission expires July 31, 2025

I, the undersigned Vice President of The Hanover Insurance Company, Massachusetts Bay Insurance Company and Citizens Insurance Company of America, hereby certify that the above and foregoing is a full, true and correct copy of the Original Power of Attorney issued by said Companies, and do hereby further certify that the said Powers of Attorney are still in force and effect.

GIVEN under my hand and the seals of said Companies, at Worcester, Massachusetts, this \_20th\_\_ day of \_March\_\_\_\_\_ 2024\_\_\_

The Handvep Insurance Company
Massachasetts Bay Insurance Company
Ciezens Haurance Company America

John Rowedder, Vice President

**CERTIFIED COPY** 



Ray Labbe & Sons, Inc.

4 Highland Road, Brunswick, ME 04011 Tel: 207-725-7336 Fax: 207-725-0796

March 19, 2024

Yarmouth School Department Attn. Andrew Dollof 101 McCartney Street Yarmouth, ME 04096 Phone: 207-846-5586

Email: Andrew dolloff@yarmouthschools.org

Re: Bid for Pump Station for Temporary Toilet Trailer

Below is our proposed scope of work and price quote for the above referenced project. This quote is specific to the itemized scope only. Any additional work required not listed below is to be considered an extra to the proposed contract.

# Proposal based on the following bid documents:

- Architectural Drawings:
  - o Construction Documents, dated February 21, 2024
- Specifications:
  - Construction Documents, dated February 20, 2024
- Addendum #1
  - o Dated: March 13, 2024

## Scope of Work

- DigSafe
- Supply and maintain temporary jobsite fence
- Provide onsite crew with temporary facilities
- Payment and Performance Bond
- Provide layout
- Lay plywood down as needed to protect pavers
- Sweeping road way as needed for dust control
- Cut trees, per plan
- Install 2 rows of erosion control sock
- Stump and grub areas of tree removal
- Strip loam & stockpile onsite, export excess loam upon completion
- Perform common cuts and fills per plan
- Import bank run sand as needed to construct extended slope
- Excavate, supply and install pump station and service stubs per plan
- Saw cut and remove pavement for electrical connections from pump station to panel
- Trench to install for electrical connections from pump station to panel
- Electrician to perform necessary electrical connections to establish new circuit for pump
- Patch electrical trench, 3" pavement
- Supply and install 3" & 4" gravity lines and stubs per plan
- Supply and install 2" pump line per plan
- Install tracer wire, and grounding rods per Yarmouth Sewer Spec

<Continued on Page 2>

		*		
			2	
			€	

### Page 2

Yarmouth School Department Attn. Andrew Dollof 101 McCartney Street Yarmouth, ME 04096 Phone: 207-846-5586

Email: Andrew\_dolloff@yarmouthschools.org

Re: Bid for Pump Station for Temporary Toilet Trailer

- Perform pressure test of pump line per Yarmouth Sewer District Standards
- Install necessary access boxes per plan
- Construct 12" MDOT Type A gravel pad per plan
- Supply and install 4" of screened loam over disturbed lawn areas
- Rake and hydroseed newly loamed areas
- Install jute mesh on grassed slopes
- Ledge allowance

Exclusions: Permits, Sales Tax, Wage Rates, Damage to Unknown Private Utilities, Dewatering Systems, Unsuitable Soils, Rigid Insulation, Drainage Pipe and/or Structures, Landscaping, Walkway Work, Brick Paver Work, Crack Filling, Seal Coating, Damage to Existing Driveway Due to Construction Work, Maintenance or Guarantee of Seeded Areas

James Martin

Project Manager/Estimator

Date of Acceptance:

TERMS: The quoted price is valid for 30 days from date specified above. There will be a LATE CHARGE of 1.5% per month (an ANNUAL PERCENTAGE RATE OF 18%) applied to any balance which remains unpaid thirty days or more past completion date. Retainage will not be withheld from this contract. Ray Labbe & Sons, Inc. shall be entitled to recover all costs incurred with the enforcement of this contract, including but not limited to reasonable attorney fees and waive any presentment, demand, protest, and any other notice from Ray Labbe & Sons, Inc. regarding this guarantee or payment. All material is guaranteed to be as specified. All work to be completed in a workmanlike manner according to standard practices. Any alteration or deviation from above specifications involving extra costs will be executed only upon written orders, and will become an extra charge over and above the estimate. All agreements contingent upon strikes, accidents or delays beyond our control. Owner to carry fire, tornado and other necessary insurance. Our workers are full covered by Workman's Compensation Insurance.

Acceptance of Proposal - The above prices, specifications and conditions are satisfactory and hereby accepted.	You are authorized to do the
work as specified. Payment will be made as outlined above.	

Signature:

# Pump Station for Temporary Toilet Trailer

BGS project number

Bid Form submitted by: paper documents only to address below

Bid Administrator:

Andrew Dolloff
Yarmouth School Department
101 McCartney Street
Yarmouth, ME 04096

andrew dolloff@yarmouthschools.org

31dder:	
Signature:	Rults Vatto
Printed name and title:	ROBERT J. WALTON, PRESIDENT
Company name:	Ray Labbe and Sons, Inc.
Mailing address:	4 Highland Road
City, state, zip code:	Brunswick, ME 04011
Phone number:	207-725-7336
Email address:	james@raylabbeandsons.com
State of incorporation,	Maine
if a corporation:	
List of all partners, if a partnership:	

The Bidder agrees, if the Owner offers to award the contract, to provide any and all bonds and certificates of insurance, as well as Schedule of Values, Project Schedule, and List of Subcontractors and Suppliers if required by the Owner, and to sign the designated Construction Contract within twelve calendar days after the date of notification of such acceptance, except if the twelfth day falls on a State of Maine government holiday or other closure day, or a Saturday, or a Sunday, in which case the aforementioned documents must be received before 12:00 noon on the first available business day following the holiday, other closure day, Saturday, or Sunday.

As a guarantee thereof, the Bidder submits, together with this bid, a bid bond or other acceptable instrument as and if required by the Bid Documents.

, and the second

1	The Bidder, having carefully examined the Pump Station for Temporary Toilet Trailer Project
	Manual dated 21 February 2024, prepared by <u>Harriman</u> , as well as Specifications, Drawings,
	and any Addenda, the form of contract, and the premises and conditions relating to the work,
	proposes to furnish all labor, equipment and materials necessary for and reasonably incidental
	to the construction and completion of this project for the Base Bid amount of:

197,950.00 \$ 2. Allowances are included on this project. Bid amount above includes the following Allowances Quantity of 60 cubic yards of trench ledge removal at Unit Price(b) = \$340.00 \$ 0.00 3. Alternate Bids are not included on this project. No Alternate Bids Any dollar amount line below that is left blank by the Bidder shall be read as a bid of \$0.00. .00 "not used" .00 "not used" \$ .00 "not used" \$ .00 "not used"

4. Bid security *is required* on this project. If noted above as required, or if the Base Bid amount exceeds \$125,000.00, the Bidder shall include with this bid form a satisfactory Bid Bond (section 00 43 13) or a certified or cashier's check for 5% of the bid amount with this completed bid form submitted to the Owner.

5. Filed Sub-bids *are not required* on this project.
If noted above as required, the Bidder shall include with this bid form a list of each Filed Sub-bidder selected by the Bidder on the form provided (section 00 41 13F).

## 00 41 16 Site Unit Price Schedule

# **Pump Station for Temporary Toilet Trailer**

# SITE UNIT PRICE SCHEDULE

Unit Prices: The Site contractor agrees to perform additional work as ordered or to allow for work ordered omitted in accordance with the following Unit Prices. Unit prices will also be used to adjust the cost for the actual quantity of ledge listed in the quantity allowance on the Bid form. Unit Prices will be applied to the net change in final quantities of work involved. The deduct price will be the same as the add.

a)	Rock excavation, including removal from site - per cubic yard - open	\$ 330.00
b)	Rock excavation, including removal from site - per cubic yard- trench	\$ 340.00
c)	Granular borrow fill (off-site source) - in place, per cubic yard	\$ 38.50
d)	Stone Rip Rap, in place - per cubic yard	\$ 78.00

Form revision date: 14 February 2024

00 43 13 Contractor Bid Bond

Bond No.: LABBE140

We, the undersigned, <u>RAYLABBE & SONS, INC.</u>, <u>C-CORPORATION</u> of <u>BRUNSWICK</u> in the

State of <u>ME</u> as principal, and <u>OLD REPUBLIC INSURANCE COMPANY</u> as Surety, are hereby held

and firmly bound unto YARMOUTH SCHOOL DEPARTMENT in the penal sum of five percent of the

bid amount, for the payment of which, well and truly to be made, we hereby jointly and severally bind

ourselves, our heirs, executors, administrators, successors and assigns, signed this 20th day of March,

2024, which is the same date as that of the first specified bid due date, or subsequent bid due date revised

by addendum.

The condition of the above obligation is such that whereas the principal has submitted to the

Owner, or State of Maine, to a certain bid, attached hereto and hereby made a part hereof, to enter into a

contract in writing, for the construction of <u>PUMP STATION FOR TEMPORARY TOILET TRAILER</u>

AT YARMOUTH HIGH SCHOOL, YARMOUTH, ME, HARRIMAN PROJECT NUMBER: 23189.

Now therefore:

If said bid shall be rejected, or, in the alternate,

If said bid shall be accepted and the principal shall execute and deliver a contract in the form of

contract attached hereto, properly completed in accordance with said bid, and shall furnish a bond for the

faithful performance of said contract, and for the payment of all persons performing labor or furnishing

material in connection therewith, and shall in all other respects perform the agreement created by the

acceptance of said bid, then this obligation shall be void.

Otherwise, the same shall remain in force and effect- it being expressly understood and agreed

that the liability of the Surety for any and all claims hereunder shall, in no event, exceed the penal amount

of this obligation as herein stated.

The Surety, for value received hereby stipulates and agrees that the obligation of said Surety and

its bonds shall be in no way impaired or affected by any extension of the time within which the Obligee

may accept such bid and said Surety does hereby waive notice of any such extension.

00 43 13 Contractor Bid Bond 14 February 2024 (1)

Page 1 of 2

00 43 13

				, 1

## 00 43 13 Contractor Bid Bond

In witness whereof, the principal and the Surety have hereunto set their hands and seals, and such of them as are corporations have caused their corporate seals to be hereto affixed and these presents to be signed by their proper officers, the day and year first set above.

Signed and sealed this <u>20th</u> day of <u>March</u>, <u>2024</u>, which is the same date as that of the first specified bid due date, or subsequent bid due date revised by addendum.

Contractor

(Signature)

Insert name and title

RAY LABBE & SONS, INC.

4 HIGHLAND ROAD BRUNSWICK, ME 04011

Surety

(Signature) Lelanie a Source

MELANIE A. BONNEVIE, ATTORNEY-IN-FACT

OLD REPUBLIC INSURANCE COMPANY

631 EXCEL DRIVE, SUITE 200 MOUNT PLEASANT, PA 15666

If Contractor is a partnership, all partners shall execute the bond. A power of attorney document indicating that it still is in full force and effect shall be provided by the person executing this bond.

Julianie la - i men i



POWER OF ATTORNEY

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That OLD REPUBLIC INSURANCE COMPANY, a Pennsylvania stock insurance corporation, does make, constitute and appoint:

ROYCE M. CROSS, JOLINE L. BINETTE, HEIDI RODZEN, MELANIE A. BONNEVIE,

ROBERT SHAW, SAMUEL M. GOULET, CHRISTOPHER A. PLYMPTON of AUBURN, ME

its true and lawful Attorney(s)-in-Fact, with full power and authority for and on behalf of the Company as surety, to execute and deliver and affix the seal of the Company thereto (if a seal is required), bonds, undertakings, recognizances or other written obligations in the nature thereof, (other than self-insurance workers compensation bonds guaranteeing payment of benefits, or black lung bonds), as follows:

ALL WRITTEN INSTRUMENTS

and to bind OLD REPUBLIC INSURANCE COMPANY thereby, and all of the acts of said Attorneys-in-Fact, pursuant to these presents, are ratified and confirmed. This appointment is made under and by authority of the board of directors at a meeting held on December 10, 2019. This Power of Attorney is signed and sealed by facsimile under and by the authority of the following resolutions adopted by the board of directors of the OLD REPUBLIC INSURANCE COMPANY on December 10, 2019.

RESOLVED FURTHER, that the chairman, president or any vice president of the Company's surety division, in conjunction with the secretary or any assistant secretary of the Company, be and hereby are authorized and directed to execute and deliver, to such persons as such officers of the Company may deem appropriate. Powers of Attorney in the form presented to and attached to the minutes of this meeting, authorizing such persons to execute and deliver and affix the seal of the Company to bonds, undertakings, recognizances, and suretyship obligations of all kinds, other than bail bonds, bank depository bonds, mortgage deficiency bonds, mortgage guaranty bonds, guarantees of installment paper and not guaranty bonds. The said officers may revoke any Power of Attorney previously granted to any such person.

RESOLVED FURTHER that any bond, undertaking, recognizance, or suretyship obligation shall be valid and binding upon the Company

- (i) when signed by chairmen, president or any vice president of the Company's surety division and attested and sealed (if a seal be required) by any secretary or assistant secretary; or
- (ii) when signed by a duly authorized Attorney-in-Fact and sealed with the seal of the Company (if a seal be required).

RESOLVED FURTHER, that the signature of any officer designated above, and the seal of the Company, may be affixed by facsimile to any Power of Attorney or certification thereof authorizing the execution and delivery of any bond, undertaking, recognizance, or other suretyship obligations of the Company, and such signature and seal when so used shall have the same force and effect as though manually affixed.

							2007	200 0.00	
IN WITNE	SS WHEREOF,	OLD REPUBLIC	INSURANCE CO	MPANY has	caused these pres	ents to be sigr	ned by its proper	officer, and its corpo	orate seal to
	22-1		Mav		2023				
be affixed this	ZZIIG	_ day of	iviay			I D DEDIII	OLIC INICIIDA	ANCE COMPA	NV
					WHITE WAS UP A THE	LD KEPU	SLIC INSUM	MINCE COMITA	N I
	0.11	.11			WHITE BOOK OF THE		11. //	<i>.</i>	
4	MILLI XX	Walus			WICORPORATEO O		Mu IW	ue	
/	auny	_0-1			SEAL )		0000		
	Assistant Secr	etary			APRIL 1836		Vice Pre	sident	
OTATE OF MA	SCONSIN, COUN	TV OF MALIKES	22 1		THE ENWSYLVANIHITY				
STATE OF WIS	CONSIN, COUN				mullinum.			A.L. D. L.	
On this	22nd day of	<sub>f</sub> Ma	У	2023	, personally came b	efore me,	,	Alan Pavlic	
	Karen J.		,	to me kno	wn to be the individ	luals and office	ers of the OLD R	REPUBLIC INSURAN	VCE
and	Nateri J.	naimei							
COMPANY who	executed the abo	ove instrument, a	ind they each ac	knowledged	the execution of the	e same, and	being by the dui	y sworn, did severa	nd that said
and say: that th	ey are the said off	icers of the corpo	oration aforesaid	, and that the	seal affixed to the	above instruit	ient is the sear o	of the corporation, ar	lu triat salu
corporate seal a	ind their signature	s as such officers	were duly affixe	ed and subscr	ribed to the said ins	trument by the	e authority of the	board of directors o	rsaid
organization.									
0.90				A DOOR					
				Sarra Care		1.	/ 14 .	1 ()	
			Ø.	S JOTARL S	A .	X	more like	R. Geanson	
			i i	-0-	1	-1	100,000)10.	C001.15	
Notary Public									
			,	(A)					000
				The state of the s		My Commis	sion Expires:	September 28, 2	1026
						-			
							to die alle	4 : 1: -1 4 41-	in inntrumon

CERTIFICATE

(Expiration of notary's commission does not invalidate this instrument)

I, the undersigned, assistant secretary of the OLD REPUBLIC INSURANCE COMPANY, a Pennsylvania corporation, CERTIFY that the foregoing and attached Power of Attorney remains in full force and has not been revoked; and furthermore, that the Resolutions of the board of directors set forth in the Power of Attorney, are now in force.

Signed and sealed at the City of Brookfield, WI this

20TH

2024

95-0014

ORSC 11008 (6-93)

SKILLINGS SHAW & ASSOCIATES